

**THE HIMACHAL PRADESH MUNICIPAL (AMENDMENT)
BILL, 2020**

(AS INTRODUCED IN THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY)

A

BILL

*further to amend the Himachal Pradesh Municipal Act, 1994
(Act No.13 of 1994).*

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Himachal Pradesh in
the Seventy-first Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. This Act may be called the Himachal Pradesh Municipal Short title.
(Amendment) Act, 2020.

13 of 1994 2. In section 3 of the Himachal Pradesh Municipal Act, 1994 Amendment
(hereinafter referred to as the "principal Act"),- of section
3.

(a) in sub-section (1), in clause (iii) for the words "fifty
thousand", the words "forty thousand" shall be substituted;
and

10 (b) in sub-section (2), in second proviso for the word "thirty",
the word "fourteen" shall be substituted.

3. In section 4 of the principal Act,—

Amendment
of section
4.

(a) in sub-section (5), for the word "six", the word "two"
shall be substituted ; and

15 (b) in sub-section (6), for the word "six", the word "two"
shall be substituted.

Amendment
of section 5.

4. In section 5 of the principal Act,—

- (a) in sub-section (2), for the word “six”, the word “two” shall be substituted; and
- (b) in sub-section (3), for the word “six”, the word “two” shall be substituted.

Amendment
of section
7.

5. In section 7 of the principal Act,—

- (a) in sub-section (1), for the word “six”, the word “two” shall be substituted; and
- (b) in sub-section (2), for the word “six”, the word “two” shall be substituted.

Amendment
of section
16.

6. In section 16 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), in clause (f), after the words “if he has been”, the words “removed from public services or” shall be inserted.

Amendment
of section
27.

7. In section 27 of the principal Act, in sub-section (2), for the words “office bearer”, the word “member” shall be substituted.